



SBI Capital Markets Limited (SBICAP Group)

Corrigendum – 1 dated 21st March 2022

Request for Proposal : RFP No. RFP/IS-01/2022

Managed Services for

Security Operations Centre (SOC) -

Security Information and Event Management (SIEM),

Security Orchestration, Automation and Response (SOAR) &

User and entity Behavior Analytics (UEBA)

SBI Capital Markets Limited & Group companies (SBICAP Group)

202, Maker Tower - E, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005

CORRIGENDUM NO-1 dated 21.03.2022 RFP No. RFP/IS-01/2022 dated 8th March 2022

Sl. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	2	Pre-Bid Queries on email	16th March, 2022	23 rd March, 2022
2	2	Online Technical & Commercial Bid submission	23rd March 2022 - 14:00 Hrs	4 th April 2022 - 14:00 Hrs
3	2	Technical Bid Opening – Online	23rd March 2022 - 15:00 Hrs	4 th April 2022 - 15:00 Hrs
4	2	Technical Bid Evaluation, Product walkthrough & Approach methodology presentation of shortlist	22nd March 2022 to 25th March 2022 (tentative schedule)	5 th April 2022 to 8 th April 2022 (tentative schedule)

SI. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
		d Service Providers		
5	2	Commercial Bid Opening - Online	30th March 2022 - 11:30 Hrs (tentative)	8 th April 2022 - 1600:00 Hrs (tentative)
6	6	Pre-Bid Queries on email	16th March, 2022	23 rd March, 2022
7	6	Online Technical & Commercial Bid submission	16th March, 2022	4 th April 2022 - 14:00 Hrs
8	6	Technical Bid Opening – Online	23rd March 2022 - 15:00 Hrs	4 th April 2022 - 15:00 Hrs
9	6	Technical Bid Evaluation, Product walkthrough & Approach methodology presentation	22nd March 2022 to 25th March 2022 (tentative schedule)	5 th April 2022 to 8 th April 2022 (tentative schedule)

Sl. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
		on of shortlisted Service Providers		
10	6	Commercial Bid Opening - Online	30th March 2022 - 11:30 Hrs (tentative)	8 th April 2022 - 1600:00 Hrs (tentative)
11	8	2.3 Payment Terms:	Payment would be done on quarterly-in-arrears basis at the end of the quarter upon receipt of invoice from vendor.	Modified – Payment would be done on a) quarterly-in-arrears basis at the end of the quarter upon receipt of invoice from vendor for managed services of SOC. b) One-time cost after successful completion & milestone sign-off
12	13	1.14	Service Provider should have a Remote SOC which is certified in Major Industry Certifications such as ISO, PCI, SOC1, SOC2, BCMS, ISMS, CERT-IN empaneled.	Deleted Service Provider should have a Remote SOC which is certified in Major Industry Certifications such as ISO, PCI, SOC1, SOC2, BCMS, ISMS, CERT-IN empaneled, etc..
13	23	9.47	The solution proposed should be in the Gartner's Magic Quadrant for SIEM for the last 5 years	Deleted The solution proposed should be in the Gartner's Magic Quadrant for SIEM for the last 5 years
14	25	5 Annexure B: Inventory	Company STCL Device Count 17	Company STCL Device Count 18
15	28	Annexure D	Point 8	Added - 8. Any other certification
16	28	Annexure D	-	Added - 12. The solution proposed should be in the Gartner's Magic Quadrant for SIEM for the last 5 years – Y/N
17	28	Annexure D	-	Added – Documentary evidence must be furnished against each of the above criteria along with an index. All documents must be signed by the authorized signatory of the Bidder. Relevant portions, in the documents submitted in pursuance of eligibility criteria, should be highlighted.

SI. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
18	28	Annexure D	-	<p>Added –</p> <p>Eligibility criteria mentioned at SI No 2, 5, 7, 8, & 12 in table above are relaxed for Startups subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications.</p> <p>Bidder to note the followings:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Start-up” company should enclose the valid Certificate of Recognition issued by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), (erstwhile Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion), Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Govt. of India with the technical bid. 2. Bidder who solely on its own, fulfils each eligibility criteria condition as per the RFP terms and conditions and who are having Start-up company status, can claim exemption 3. If all these conditions are not fulfilled or supporting documents are not submitted with the technical Bid, then all those Bids will be summarily rejected, and no queries will be entertained.
19	28	Annexure D	-	<p>Added –</p> <p>POC CRITERIA - SBICAP Group reserves the right to carry out POC, the cost of which would be borne by the bidder. The details of POC would be shared with bidders who have qualified in the technical evaluation. Only such bidders who are successful in POC will be eligible for further consideration, if POC is desired by SBICAP Group.</p>
20	33	Total marking criteria for Technica	5. MSSP should have a remote SOC which is certified in major industry certifications including:	<p>Added –</p> <p>8. Any other</p>

Sl. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause					Revised Clause								
		1 evaluation:														
21	34	Annexure H Part – 2: Approx. EPS Count & Optional components, if any –	S.N.	Company	Device count	Approx. EPS count	Optional Items - 1	Optional Items-2	S.N.	Company	Device count	Approx. EPS count	Optional Items - 1	Optional Items-2	Remarks	
			1	SBICAP	20				1	SBICAP	20					
			2	STCL	17				2	STCL	18					
			3	SVL	9				3	SVL	9					
22	35	Annexure I; Part-1 : SOC MSSP services	S.N.	Company	Device count	Approx. EPS	Yearly Price (excl Tax) (in INR) (a)	Any other Cost (in INR) (b)	Total price (in INR) (a*b)	S.N.	Company	Device count	Yearly Price (excl Tax) (in INR) (a)	One Time / Implementation (in INR) (b)	Any other Cost (in INR) (c)	Total price (in INR) (a+b+c)
			1	SBICAP	20					1	SBICAP	20				
			2	STCL	17					2	STCL	18				
			3	SVL	9											
			Total Package price													

Sl. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause							Revised Clause							
										3	SVL	9					
										Total Package price							
23	35	Annexure I; Part - 2 : Approx. EPS Count & Optional components, if any -	S. N.	Company	Device count	Approx. EPS count	Optional Items - 1	Optional Items -2	Optional Items -3	Part - 2 : Optional components, if any -							
										S.N	Company	Device count	Optional Items - 1	Optional Items- 2	Remarks		
			1	SBICAP	20					1	SBICAP	20					
			2	STCL	17					2	STCL	18					
			3	SVL	9					3	SVL	9					
24	35	Annexure I; Part-4: Rate Discovery for Incremental Devices / EPS during the contract period		Rate Discovery	EPS/ Device count	Price excl taxes - Yearly					Rate Discovery	EPS/ Device count	Price excl taxes - Yearly				
			1	Managed SOC services for additional 100 EPS over and above usages of Subscribed EPS or additional devices	100 EPS unit or one device unit					1	Managed SOC services for additional 100 EPS over and above usages of Subscribed EPS or additional devices	100 EPS unit or one device unit					
										2	One-time Customised Connectors/parsers	1 unit					

Sl. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause							Revised Clause							
			S.N .	Compa ny	Devi ce count	Appro x. EPS	Yearl y Price (excl Tax) (in INR) (a)	Any othe r Cost (in INR) (b)	Tota l price (in INR) (a*b)	S. N.	Compa ny	Devi ce count	Yearly Price (excl Tax) (in INR) (a)	One Time / Implementation (in INR) (b)	Any other Cost (in INR) (c)	Total price (in INR) (a+b+c)	
25	35	Annexure J; Part-1 : SOC MSSP services	1	SBICAP	20					1	SBICAP	20					
			2	STCL	17					2	STCL	18					
			3	SVL	9					3	SVL	9					
			Total Package price								Total Package price						
26	35	Annexure J; Part - 2 : Approx. EPS Count & Optional components, if any -	S. N.	Compa ny	Devi ce count	Appro x. EPS count	Optio nal Items - 1	Optio nal Items -2	Optio nal Items -3	Part - 2 : Optional components, if any -							
			1	SBICAP	20					S.N .	Compan y	Devi ce count	Optiona l Items - 1	Optiona l Items- 2	Remark s		
			2	STCL	17					1	SBICAP	20					
			3	SVL	9					2	STCL	18					
									3	SVL	9						

SI. No	RF P Page No	RFP Clause No.	Existing Clause			Revised Clause				
				Rate Discovery	EPS/ Device count	Price excl taxes - Yearly		Rate Discovery	EPS/ Device count	Price excl taxes - Yearly
27	36	Annexure J: Part-4: Rate Discovery for Incremental Devices / EPS during the contract period								
			1	Managed SOC services for additional 100 EPS over and above usages of Subscribed EPS or additional devices	100 EPS unit or one device unit		1	Managed SOC services for additional 100 EPS over and above usages of Subscribed EPS or additional devices	100 EPS unit or one device unit	
							2	One-time Customised Connectors/parsers	1 unit	